Case No.: UNDT/NY/2024/024

Order No.: 114 (NY/2024)
Date: 12 November 2024

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

MWANGI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

Nisha Patel, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Charlene Ndirangu, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NY/2024/024

Order No. 114 (NY/2024)

Introduction

1. By Order No. 098 (NY/2024) dated 24 September 2024, the Tribunal referred the present case to the Office of the United Nations Ombudsman and Mediation Services ("UNOMS") pursuant to art. 15 of the Dispute Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and the Dispute Tribunal's Practice Direction No. 3 (Mediation).

- 2. By email dated 4 November 2024, the Regional Ombudsman in Nairobi notified the Registry that "[a]n agreement was reached between the parties and a settlement agreement signed by the parties, today, 4 November 2024".
- 3. On 12 November 2024, the Applicant filed a motion for withdrawal of her application, informing the Tribunal that "[a]n agreement was reached by the parties".

Considerations

- 4. The Tribunal commends UNOMS and the parties for having resolved the dispute amicably.
- 5. In light of the above,

Case No. UNDT/NY/2024/024

Order No. 114 (NY/2024)

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

6. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT/NY/2024/024 is hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 12th day of November 2024

Entered in the Register on this 12th day of November 2024

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York